rates), and the level of real income per capita, adjusted for poverty considerations;

i. Indigenous cultural communities/ indigenous peoples - As defined in Republic Act
No. 8371, otherwise known as "The Indigenous Peoples Rights Act of 1997";

j. Micro-enterprise -  Any  economic  enterprise  with  a  capital  of  One  Hundred  Fifty
Thousand  Pesos  (P150,000.00)  and  below.  This  amount  is  subject  to  periodic
determination of the Department of Trade and Industry to reflect economic changes;

k. Microfinance - A credit and savings mobilization program exclusively for the poor to
improve the asset base of households and expand the access to savings of the poor.